

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, Interim Director, South
Carolina Department of Health and
Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR LIBERTY COUNSEL
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL J. SCHMID	LIBERTY COUNSEL
LIBERTY COUNSEL	109 Second Street NE
P.O. Box 540774	Washington, D.C.
Orlando, FL 32854	20002
	(202) 289-1776
	court@lc.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Planned Parenthood’s Abortion Practices Highlight the Need for State Discretion in Defining “Qualified” Providers.....	4
A. Planned Parenthood doctors and executives have been involved in unethical and illegal practices, including aborting children and providing fetal tissue to organ procurement companies.	5
B. States have a compelling interest in excluding Medicaid providers that engage in unethical or illegal practices.	11
C. Planned Parenthood’s near-exclusive focus on abortion undermines its claim to be a qualified healthcare provider.	14
II. Planned Parenthood’s Exploitation of the Any- Qualified Provider Provision Undermines Pro- Life States’ Interests.	16
A. Planned Parenthood uses any-qualified provider provision as a backdoor to override pro-life state policies through litigation.	17
B. Planned Parenthood’s Section 1396(a)(23) lawfare burdens States and undermines Medicaid.....	19

III. Allowing Private Rights of Action Undermines Cooperative Federalism.....	20
A. Expanding Section 1983 liability interferes with the balance of power between federal and state governments under the Spending Clause.	21
B. Judicial creation of private rights disrupts Congress’s carefully calibrated enforcement mechanisms.	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	25
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) ..	2, 4, 18, 19, 24
<i>Flynn v. Holder</i> , 684 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 1057 (2018)	17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	20, 22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11, 20
<i>Merritt v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 87 (2023)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	2, 25, 26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 22, 23	

<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	26
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1531	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	2, 3, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2.....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185	11
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213	19
Other Authorities	
<i>Annual Report 2022-2023</i> , Planned Parenthood (2024)	15
Brief for Frederick Douglass Foundation et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) (No. 19-1392).....	16
Declaration of David Daleiden, <i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 615 (N.D. Cal. 2019) (No. 16-cv-00236-WHO), ECF No. 722-2	7

<i>Dr. Deborah Nucatola Lunch Meeting - 25 July 2014,</i> The Center for Medical Progress (July 25, 2014)..	7
<i>Fact Sheet: Planned Parenthood’s 2022-2023 Annual</i> <i>Report</i> , Charlotte Lozier Institute (Apr. 17, 2024)	15
MAJORITY STAFF OF S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 114TH CONG., MAJORITY REPORT ON HUMAN FETAL TISSUE RESEARCH: CONTEXT AND CONTROVERSY (Comm. Print 2016)	9
Michael J. New, <i>More Abortions, More Taxpayer</i> <i>Dollars, and Fewer Health Services</i> , National Review (Apr. 17, 2024)	16
Prelim. Hrg. Tr., <i>People v. Merritt</i> , No. 17006621 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 2019).....	9
Press Release, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Medicaid Clients and Providers are a Critical Link</i> <i>in Combating Medicaid Fraud</i> , Texas Health and Human Services (Nov. 12, 2024).....	24
Press Release, Rep. Marjorie Taylor Greene, <i>WRAP</i> <i>UP: Hearing Investigating the Black Market of</i> <i>Baby Organ Harvesting</i> (July 30, 2024)	8
SELECT INVESTIGATIVE PANEL OF THE ENERGY & COM. COMM., 114TH CONG., FINAL REPORT (Comm. Print 2017).....	9
